Public Document Pack

Civic Centre,

Arnot Hill Park,

e lng Arnold,
Nottingh hi

Borough Council otting I\? (r3n58 6{%

Agenda

Standards Committee

Date: Thursday 8 February 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Committee Room

For any further information please contact:
Helen Barrington

Director of Organisational Development and Democratic
Services

0115901 3901

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3901 if you need it in large print, audio
or another format.



Standards Committee

Membership
Chair Councillor Emily Bailey Jay
Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Andrew Ellwood
Councillor Colin Powell
John Bailey

Rosalie Hawks

Patricia Woodfield



AGENDA Page

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 5-6
June 2017.

Declaration of Interests.

Review of legislation and local government ethical standards 7-60
Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.

Code of Conduct Complaints 61 - 66
Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.

Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MINUTES
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Thursday 29 June 2017

Councillor Emily Bailey Jay (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne Councillor Andrew Ellwood
Councillor Alan Bexon

Apologies for absence: Councillor Colin Powell
Officers in Attendance: H Barrington
35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Powell.

36 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2017.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record.

37 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
None.
38 RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON AND RESERVE

INDEPENDENT PERSON

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisational
Development and Democratic Services, which had been circulated prior
to the meeting, seeking the Committees recommendation to Council for
appointments to the roles of Independent Person and Reserve
Independent Person.

RESOLVED:

1. To recommend to Council that John Baggaley should be
appointed as Independent Person under the Localism Act 2012
for 5 years;

Page 5



39

40

41

2. To recommend to Council that Susan Dewey OBE should be
appointed as reserve Independent Person under the Localism Act
2012 for 5 years with a review after 1 year; and

3. To delegate authority to conduct the said review to the interview
panel.

GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 2016/17

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisational
Development and Democratic Services, which had been circulated prior
to the meeting, informing members of the Standards Committee of gifts
and hospitality received between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017.
RESOLVED:

To note the report.

CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisational
Development and Democratic Services, which had been circulated prior
to the meeting, informing members of the Standards Committee of
complaints received between 1 February 2017 and 20 June 2017.
RESOLVED:

To note the report.

ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.

None.

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 4

Gedling #;

Borough Council

Report to Standards Committee

Subject: Review of legislation and local government ethical standards
Date: 8 February 2018
Author: Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services

1. Purpose of the Report
To inform Standards Committee of:

- government proposals to make legislative changes to extend the criteria for
disqualification of Councillors; and

- the introduction of a new ministerial code
To invite Standards Committee to consider if it wishes to respond to the
consultation exercise being conducted by the Committee on Standards in Public
Life.
2. Background

Legislative changes to extend the criteria for disqualification of Councillors

2.1  Standards Committee will be aware that the current disqualification criteria are
contained in section 80 of the Local Government Act 1972 and are summarised
below.

A person is disqualified from standing as a candidate or being a member of a
local authority if they:

a) are employed by the authority or a company under the control of the
authority, or under the direction of various local authority committees and
boards;

b) are subject to certain types of bankruptcy orders;

c) have, within 5 years before being elected, or at any time since, been
convicted of any offence and received a sentence of imprisonment
(suspended or not) for a period of not less than three months without the
option of a fine;

Page 7



2.2

2.3

2.4

d) are disqualified under Part Il of the Representation of the People Act 1983
[election offences]; or

e) are ateacher in a school maintained by the local authority.

The government considers that there should be consequences where
Councillors fall short of the behaviour expected of anyone in a free, inclusive
and tolerant society that respects individuals and society generally, and where
this has led to enforcement action against that individual. Therefore the
government has carried out a consultation exercise about proposals to add the
following additional disqualification criteria in relation to sexual offences and
anti-social behaviour. The consultation closed on 8 December 2017.

Sexual Offences

The government’s proposals are set out in Appendix 1. The proposals seek to
extend disqualification to cover offenders who are the subject of sex offender
notification requirements but not extending it to persons who have not been
either convicted or have not received a caution (which involves an admission of
guilt) in relation to a sexual offence. The government does not propose to
extend disqualification to persons who are subject to Sexual Risk Orders; the
rationale for this is based
[...]
and practice in local government in
England for:

a. Maintaining codes of conduct for local councillors;

b. Investigating alleged breaches fairly and with due process;
c. Enforcing codes and imposing sanctions for misconduct;
d. Declaring interests and managing conflicts of interest; and
e. Whistleblowing

b) Assess whether the existing structures, processes and practices are
conducive to high standards of conduct in local government;

c) Make any recommendations for how they can be improved; and

d) Note any evidence of intimidation of councillors, and make
recommendations for any measures that could be put in place to prevent
and address such intimidation.

A copy of the consultation paper is attached at Appendix 4.
Proposal
It is proposed that the Committee:

- notes the government’s proposals to extend the criteria for disqualification of
Councillors;

- considers the Ministerial Code and determines whether any specific
provisions ought to be considered for inclusion in the Council’'s Code of
Conduct;

- gives views on an appropriate response to the consultation being carried out
by the Committee on Standards in public life; and

Page 9



3.2

- delegates authority to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair of
the Committee to prepare the final consultation response to the Committee on
Standards in Public Life.

In view of the fact that consultation exercises are conducted by government and
other organisations at times which may not enable consideration by Committee at
scheduled meetings, it is proposed that a general delegation is given to the
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to respond to
any relevant consultations.

Resource Implications

None.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Committee:

- notes the government’s proposals to extend the criteria for disqualification of
Councillors;

- considers the Ministerial Code and determines whether any specific
provisions ought to be considered for inclusion in the Council’'s Code of
Conduct;

- provides views on an appropriate response to the consultation being carried
out by the Committee on Standards in public life;

- delegates authority to the monitoring officer in consultation with the Chair of
the Committees to prepare the final consultation response to the Committee
on standards in public life; and

- delegates authority to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair of
the Committee to respond to consultation documents within the remit of the
Standards Committee.

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Summary of the Government’s proposals.
Appendix 2 — LGA response to consultation.

Appendix 3 — Ministerial Code January 2018.

Appendix 4 - Committee on Standards in Public Life consultation.

Page 10



APler DY |

The Current Disqualification Criteria

7. Under section 80 of the Local Government Act 1972, a person is disqualified from
standing as a candidate or being a member of a local authority. if they:

e are employed by the local authority;

e are employed by a company which is under the control of the local authority;

e are subject to bankruptcy orders;

» have, within & years before being elected, or at any time since being elected,
been convicted in the UK, Channel Islands or Isie of Man of any offence and
have received a sentence of imprisonment (suspended or not) for a period of
not less than three months without the option of a fine:

« are disqualified under Part lll of the Representation of the People Act 1983;

» are employed under the direction of various local authority committees, boards
or the Greater London Authority; or

e are ateacher in a school maintained by the local authority.

8. Paragraph 9 of schedule 5B to the Local Democracy, Economiz Development and
Censtruction Act 2009 sets out the criteria on disqualification from standing as, or
being, a directly-elected mayor of a combined authority. A person is disqualified
from being elected or holding office as the mayor of a combined author
[...]
: Code of Conduct Complaints
Date: 8 February 2018
Author: Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services

1. Purpose of the Report

To inform members of the Standards Committee of complaints received between
20 June 2017 and 30 January 2018.

2. Background

2.1 A summary of the complaints received since the implementation of the existing
Standards regime (from 1 July 2012) is set out in the table at Appendix 1. Since
20 June 2017, the Monitoring Officer has received two new code of conduct
complaints.

2.2  Members of the Standards Committee will recall that at the time of the last
committee meeting, one complaint was outstanding and subject to investigation.
This investigation has been discontinued and the case closed as the subject
member is no longer a councillor.

2.3 Inrelation to the two complaints received since June 2017, one has been
determined and one is awaiting a decision at initial assessment stage. A
summary of the complaint which has been determined appears at Appendix 2.

3. Proposal

It is proposed that the Committee notes the report.

4. Resource Implications
None.
5. Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee notes the report.

6. Appendices

Page 61



Appendix 1 — Summary of the Code of Conduct complaints received since 1 July
2012.

Appendix 2 — Summary of complaints determined between 20 June 2017 and 30
January 2018.

Page 62



g abed

Complaint | Date GBC/Parish Council Complainant Decision Date of
Ref received decision
13/01 30/09/13 | GBC Member of public | No action 12/11/13
14/01 06/01/14 | GBC Member of public | Other Action (issue revised guidance on 05/02/14
pre-determination)
14/02 18/07/14 | GBC Member of public | No action 12/08/14
14/03 18/07/14 | GBC Member of public | No action 12/08/14
14/04 21/07/14 | Woodborough PC Member of public | Informal resolution (apology) 26/08/14
15/01 05/05/15 | GBC Member of public | No action 09/06/15
15/02 15/09/15 | Bestwood St. Albans PC | Member of public | No actio
[...]
ry the reasons for the decision are:

. The accusations went beyond the ‘cut and thrust’ of lively debate.

. This was a personal attack on the integrity of fellow Councillors.

. No information has been provided to show that the comment was indeed
factually correct or the Councillor had reason to believe that it was the
case.

. There were several members of the public present at the meeting.

. The comment was made loudly so that the members of the public

present could hear it.

. A public statement that members of the Planning Committee have been
whipped could undermine the public trust and confidence in the ability of
the Planning Committee to make decisions and the reputation of the
Council as a whole.

. A public statement that members of the Planning Committee have been
whipped could expose the Council to the risk of not only a complaint to
the Local Government Ombudsman but also a challenge to the decision
of grant of planning permission by way of judicial review.

In response to the Decision Notice, Councillor Elliott accepted that his conduct
was unacceptable and offered his apologies.

As part of the complaint the issue of seating arrangements at Committee
meetings was raised in particular where councillors who are not members of the
Planning Committee sit. The Monitoring Officer provided guidance to all
members of Council in relation to this by email dated 9 November 2017.

Page 66



	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017.
	4 Review of legislation and local government ethical standards
	Appendix 1 to Review of legislation and local government ethical standards report
	Appendix 2 to Review of legislation and local government ethical standards report
	Appendix 3 to Review of legislation and local government ethical standards report
	Appendix 4 to Review of legislation and local government ethical standards report

	5 Code of Conduct Complaints
	Appendix 1 to Code of Conduct complaints report
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Thursday 8 February 2018

Councillor Emily Bailey Jay (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Colin Powell

John Bailey
Rosalie Hawks

Apologies for absence: Councillor Alan Bexon, Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
and Patricia Woodfield

Officers in Attendance:

Independent Persons:

H Barrington

John Baggaley, Susan Dewey

42   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Bexon, Councillor Ellwood 
and Patricia Woodfield.

43   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2017. 

RESOLVED:

Subject to including Councillor Powell as present and Councillor Payne 
as having sent apologies, the minutes of the above meeting were 
approved as a correct record.

44   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

45   REVIEW OF LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL 
STANDARDS 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisational 
Development and Democratic Services, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, informing members of a government consultation 
exercise and new ministerial code and inviting the committee to consider 
a consultation exercise being conducted by the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life. 

RESOLVED:



1) To note the government’s proposals to extend the criteria for 
disqualification of Councillors;

2) Following consideration of the Ministerial Code not to make any 
amendments to the Council’s Code of Conduct;

3) To delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with 
the Chair of the Committee to prepare the final consultation 
response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life in 
accordance with views provided at the meeting; and

4) To delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with 
Members of the Committee to respond to consultation documents 
within the remit of the Standards Committee, in circumstances 
where it is not practicable for the consultation document to be 
dealt with at a committee meeting. 

46   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisational 
Development and Democratic Services introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing members of 
complaints received between 20 June 2017 and 30 January 2018.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

47   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.55 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


